

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ELMER L. CARROLL,

Appellant,

vs.

CASE NO. SC94611

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE NINTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ORANGE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

**ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

SCOTT A. BROWNE
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0802743
Westwood center
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF FLORIDA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.:

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	x
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	x
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	35
ARGUMENT	37
ISSUE I	37
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REJECTING APPELLANT’S RENEWED POST- CONVICTION INSANITY CLAIM AND FAILURE TO FIND TRIAL COUNSEL DEFICIENT IN PRESENTING THIS DEFENSE TO THE JURY? (STATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE II	43
WHETHER APPELLANT WAS INCOMPETENT DURING HIS CAPITAL PRETRIAL, TRIAL, AND SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS AND WHETHER COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO PRESENT THIS ISSUE TO THE TRIAL COURT BELOW.	

ISSUE III	53
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL?	
ISSUE IV	75
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF GUILT PHASE COUNSEL CLAIMS? (STATED BY APPELLEE).	
ISSUE V	88
WHETHER APPELLANT WAS AFFORDED A FULL AND FAIR EVIDENTIARY HEARING?	
ISSUE VI	90
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY DENYING SEVERAL CLAIMS CONTAINED IN APPELLANT’S MOTION FOR POST- CONVICTION RELIEF?	
CONCLUSION	99
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.:

<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 396 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1981)	37, 43
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 627 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 834, 116 L.Ed.2d 83, 112 S.Ct. 114 (1994)	94
<u>Bertolotti v. Dugger</u> , 883 F.2d 1503 (11th Cir. 1989)	73
<u>Bonin v. Calderon</u> , 59 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 1995)	65
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 352 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977)	44
<u>Bryan v. Dugger</u> , 641 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1994)	60, 61
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 538 So.2d 445 (Fla. 1989)	37, 43
<u>Bush v. Wainwright</u> , 505 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1987)	51
<u>Card v. Singletary</u> , 981 F.2d 481 (11th Cir. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 114 S.Ct. 121 (1993)	46, 47
<u>Carroll v. State</u> , 636 So.2d 1316 (Fla. 1994)	3, 15

<u>Clark v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 886 (Fla. 1984)	87
<u>Darden v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 168, 91 L.Ed.2d 144	65
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 604 So.2d 794 (Fla. 1992)	74
<u>Demps v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 1984)	44
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 24 Fla.L.Weekly S231 (Fla. 1999)	66
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 453 So.2d 102 (Fla. 1984)	87
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 526 So.2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	52
<u>Drope v. Missouri</u> , 420 U.S. 162, 95 S.Ct. 896, 43 L.Ed.2d 103 (1975)	51
<u>Dusky v. United States</u> , 362 U.S. 402, 80 S.Ct. 788, 4 L.Ed.2d 824 (1960)	46
<u>Eddmonds v. Peters</u> , 93 F.3d 1307 (7 th Cir. 1996)	73
<u>Elledge v. Dugger</u> , 823 F.2d 1439 (11th Cir. 1987)	74

<u>Engle v. Dugger</u> , 576 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1991)	50, 97
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	40
<u>Francis v. Dugger</u> , 908 F.2d 696 (11 th Cir. 1990)	69
<u>Garrett v. Groose</u> , 99 F.3d 283 (8th Cir. 1996)	43
<u>Gerlaugh v. Stewart</u> , 129 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1997)	68
<u>Goldfarb v. Robertson</u> , 82 So.2d 504 (Fla. 1955)	44
<u>Gorham v. State</u> , 521 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1988)	95
<u>Henderson v. State</u> , 463 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1985)	86
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	69-71
<u>Hoffman v. Haddock</u> , 695 So.2d 682 (Fla. 1997)	90
<u>Hoffman v. State</u> , 613 So.2d 405 (Fla. 1992)	71
<u>James v. State of Iowa</u> , 100 F.3d 586 (8th Cir. 1996)	43
<u>Johnson v. Singletary</u> ,	

695 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1996)	98
<u>Johnston v. Dugger</u> , 583 So.2d 657 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 131 L.Ed.2d 141 (1992)	37, 43
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 332 So. 2d 615 (Fla. 1976)	38
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 732 So.2d 313 (Fla. 1999)	58, 66
<u>Kelley v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1990)	95
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	45
<u>Larkins v. State</u> , 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	72
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell</u> , 113 S.Ct. 838, 122 L.Ed 2d 180 (1993)	45
<u>Mason v. State</u> , 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986)	97
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 490 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1986)	69, 87
<u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 603 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1992)	71
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990)	64
<u>Medina v. State</u> ,	

690 So.2d 1241 (Fla. 1997)	92
<u>Melendez v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 746 (Fla. 1998)	98
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 592 So.2d 1076 (Fla. 1992)	71
<u>Mills v. Singletary</u> , 63 F.3d 999 (11 th Cir. 1995)	69
<u>Parker v. Dugger</u> , 660 So.2d 1386 (Fla. 1995)	52
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990)	61, 96
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 707 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1998)	93
<u>Routly v. Singletary</u> , 33 F.3d 1279 (11 th Cir. 1994)	60
<u>Routly v. State</u> , 590 So.2d 397 (Fla. 1991)	71
<u>Shere v. State</u> , 24 Fla.L. Weekly S301 (Fla. 1999)	94, 97
<u>Sireci v. State</u> , 469 So.2d 119 (Fla. 1985)	85
<u>Spaziano v. Singletary</u> , 36 F.3d 1028 (11 th Cir. 1994)	60
<u>State v. Barber</u> , 301 So.2d 7 (Fla.),	

<u>rehearing denied</u> , 701 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1974)	94
<u>State v. Bias</u> , 653 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1995)	79
<u>State v. Bolender</u> , 503 So.2d 1247 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 873 (1987)	37
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), <u>cert. denied</u> , 416 U.S. 943, 94 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	40
<u>State v. Reichman</u> , 25 Fla.L.Weekly S163 (Fla. February 24, 2000)	44
<u>State v. Weeks</u> , 166 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1960)	94
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 688, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)	35, 44-46, 50, 56
<u>Sullivan v. Fairman</u> , 819 F.2d 1382 (7th Cir. 1987)	85
<u>Sullivan v. State</u> , 303 So.2d 632 (Fla. 1974)	85
<u>Thompkins v. Moore</u> , 193 F.3d 1327 (11 th Cir. 1999)	69
<u>Thompson v. Wainwright</u> , 787 F.2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986)	51
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> ,	

397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>affirmed</u> , 457 U.S. 31 (1982)	39
<u>U.S. v. Askew</u> , 88 F.3d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 136 L.Ed.2d 340 (1996)	85
<u>U.S. v. Berry</u> , 814 F.2d 1406 (9th Cir. 1987)	84
<u>United States v. Ortiz Oliveras</u> , 717 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983)	60
<u>Waters v. Thomas</u> , 46 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir.)(<i>en banc</i>), <u>cert. denied</u> .116 S.Ct. 490 (1995)	46
<u>White v. Singletary</u> , 972 F.2d 1218 (11th Cir. 1992)	60
<u>Williams v. Head</u> , 185 F.3d 1223 (11 th Cir. 1999)	56, 59
<u>Zapata v. Estelle</u> , 585 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1979)	52
